

No. 15-1101

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GOOGLE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PULASKI & MIDDLEMAN, LLC, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

ANASTASIA P. BODEN

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW CATEGORICALLY REFUSES TO CONSIDER PREDOMINANCE IN DETERMINING WHETHER CLASS CERTIFICATION COMPLIES WITH FEDERAL RULES AND DUE PROCESS ...	4
II. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DEFINE DUE PROCESS LIMITS ON STATISTICAL MODELS AS LITIGATION TOOLS .....	10
A. Defendants' Due Process Rights Are Equal to Plaintiffs' .....	10
B. Statistical Models Are of Limited Utility and Cannot Displace Due Process .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alba v. Thaler</i> , 346 Fed. Appx. 994 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	15
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	9
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) . . . . .	5-6
<i>Arnold v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 712 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1040 (1984) . . . . .	12
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1885) . . . . .	14
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014) . . . . .	9
<i>California v. Intelligender, LLC</i> , 771 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	2
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Catholic Healthcare W. v. U.S. Foodservice Inc.</i> ( <i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> ), 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	5
<i>Chang v. University of Rhode Island</i> , 606 F. Supp. 1161 (D.R.I. 1985) . . . . .	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) . . . . .	3-4, 6, 9-10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gates v. Rohm and Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (11th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	6
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	9
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009) . . . . .	2
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014) . . . . .	9
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011) . . . . .	14
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2835 (2015) . . . . .	8
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) . . . . .	14
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002) . . . . .	2
<i>Leyva v. Medline Indus., Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	8
<i>Loeffler v. Target Corp.</i> , 58 Cal. 4th 1081 (2014) . . . . .	13
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943) . . . . .	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) . . . . .	15
<i>Quesada v. Herb Thyme Farms, Inc.</i> , 62 Cal. 4th 298 (2015) . . . . .	13
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	7
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	9-10
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	9
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Butler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2768 (2013) . . . . .	1
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) . . . . .	12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-1339 (U.S. filed May 7, 2014) . . . . .	1
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1970 (2012) . . . . .	1-2
<i>Stone v. White</i> , 301 U.S. 532 (1937) . . . . .	12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) . . . . .	1, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , No. 14-1146, slip op. (U.S. Mar. 22, 2016) . . . . .	1, 5-7, 11-12
<i>United States v. Triumph Capital Group, Inc.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 31 (D. Conn. 2002) . . . . .	15
<i>Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Comas</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.P.R. 2013) . . . . .	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) . . . . .	1, 3-4, 10-11
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 . . . . .	7, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) . . . . .	4-5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) . . . . .	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) . . . . .	5, 7
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**  
**Page**

**Miscellaneous**

Allensworth, Rebecca Haw, <i>Law and the Art of Modeling: Are Models Facts?</i> , 103 Geo. L.J. 825 (2015) . . . . .	14
Bone, Robert G., <i>The Misguided Search for Class Unity</i> , 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 651 (2014) . . . . .	6
Ghoshray, Saby, <i>Hijacked by Statistics, Rescued by Wal-Mart v. Dukes: Probing Commonality and Due Process Concerns in Modern Class Action Litigation</i> , 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 467 (2012) . . . . .	16
Henderson, James A. Jr., <i>The Lawlessness of Aggregative Torts</i> , 34 Hofstra L. Rev. 329 (2005) . . . . .	12
Massaro, John C., <i>The Emerging Federal Class Action Brand</i> , 59 Clev. St. L. Rev. 645 (2011) . . . . .	11, 13
Nagareda, Richard A., <i>Class Certification In the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) . . . . .	16
Parkinson, Alex, Comment, <i>Comcast Corp v. Behrend and Chaos on the Ground</i> , 81 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1213 (2014) . . . . .	10
Stier, Byron G., <i>Now It's Personal: Punishment and Mass Tort Litigation After Philip Morris v. Williams</i> , 2 Charleston L. Rev. 433 (2008) . . . . .	16
Tidmarsh, Jay, <i>Resurrecting Trial by Statistics</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1459 (2015) . . . . .	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page**

Venugopal, Pankaj, Note, <i>The Class Certification of Medical Monitoring Claims</i> , 102 Colum. L. Rev. 1659 (2002) . . . . .	6
Wright, Richard W., <i>Causation, Responsibility, Risk, Probability, Naked Statistics, and Proof: Pruning the Bramble Bush by Clarifying the Concepts</i> , 73 Iowa L. Rev. 1001 (1988) . . . . .	15
